

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Charleston, West Virginia

**ICA EFiled: Oct 16 2023
03:43PM EDT
Transaction ID 71106353**

LISA R. DANIELS,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner

v.

**No. 23-ICA-212
(Civil Action #21-C-650)**

DAL Global Services, LLC,

Defendant Below, Respondent

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DAL GLOBAL SERVICES, LLC**

Marla N. Presley (WV ID No. 9771)
marla.presley@jacksonlewis.com
Laura C. Bunting (WV ID No. 13740)
laura.bunting@jacksonlewis.com
Andrew F. Maunz (WV ID No. 14012)
andrew.maunz@jacksonlewis.com
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1000
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 232-0404
(412) 232-3441 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1-4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4-6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Standard of Review.....	6-7
II. The Circuit Court Correctly Determined that Petitioner’s WVHRA Claims Failed as a Matter of Law.....	7
a. Petitioner’s Failure to Accommodate Claim cannot be put to a jury.....	7-11
b. Petitioner’s WVHRA Retaliation Claim is meritless.....	12-14
III. Petitioner’s WVMCA Claim Failed as a Matter of Law.....	14
a. There is no Private Cause of Action under the WVMCA.....	14-17
b. The Circuit Court correctly determined that Petitioner’s termination did not violate West Virginia Public Policy.....	17-18
IV. Petitioner’s Invasion of Privacy Claim Fails as a Matter of Law.....	18-22
V. Petitioner Cannot Meet the Legal Standard to Have the Circuit Court’s Summary Judgment Decision Altered or Amended.....	22-23
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alvarez v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Baughman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 215 W. Va. 45, 592 S.E.2d 824 (2003).....	19
<i>Brammer v. W. Va. Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 183 W. Va. 108, 394 S.E.2d 340 (1990).....	12
<i>Burke v. Wetzel Cty. Comm’n</i> , 240 W. Va. 709, 815 S.E.2d 520 (2018).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6,7
<i>Cheesebrew v. Felman Prod., Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119620 (S. D. W. Va. Dec. 23, 2009).....	19
<i>Conrad v. ARA Szabo</i> , 198 W. Va. 362, 480 S.E.2d 801 (1996).....	13
<i>Felty v. Graves-Humphreys Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1126 (4th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Floyd v. Lee</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Foster v. Nash</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106988 (S.D. W. Va. June 18, 2020).....	9
<i>Fucillo v. Kerner</i> , 231 W. Va. 195, 744 S.E.2d 305 (2013).....	15
<i>Hanlon v. Chambers</i> , 195 W. Va. 99, 464 S.E.2d 741 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Hanshaw v. City of Huntington</i> , 193 W. Va. 364, 456 S.E.2d 445 (1995).....	11
<i>Hinerman v. Rodriguez</i> , 230 W. Va. 118, 736 S.E.2d 351 (2012).....	22
<i>Hurley v. Allied Chem. Corp.</i> , 164 W. Va. 268, 262 S.E.2d 757 (1980).....	15
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	15
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	6
<i>Skaggs v. Elk Run Coal Co.</i> , 198 W. Va. 51, 479 S.E.2d 561 (1996).....	8
<i>Shafer v. Preston Mem. Hosp. Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 274, 281 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Twigg v. Hercules, Corp.</i> , 185 W. Va. 155, 406 S.E.2d 52 (1990).....	19-22

<i>Wickland v. American Travellers Life Ins. Co.</i> , 204 W. Va. 430, 513 S.E.2d 657 (1998).....	7
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 52, 60, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995).....	7
<i>Wojtas v. Capital Guardian Tr. Co.</i> , 477 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>W. Va. Coal Workers’ Pneumoconiosis Fund v. Bell</i> , 781 Fed. Appx. 214 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 5-11-3.....	8
W. Va. Code § 5-11-9.....	12
W. Va. Code § 16A-2-1.....	16
W. Va. Code § 16A-3-5.....	16
W. Va. Code § 16A-15-4.....	16
W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4.....	21
W. Va. Code § 29A-1-2.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12114.....	9

Rules

W. Va. Code R. § 77-1-5.6.....	9
W. Va. R. App. P. 10.....	1, 6
14 C.F.R § 120.105.....	21
